beginner learners’ existing vocabulary is composed of about eleven (11) 
parts of speech. These parts of speech are analysed through the diagram 
below.  

Fig.1. Learners’ existing sample of EFL vocabulary during the pre-test 

This inventory reveals about one hundred and thirteen (113) words 
particularly made up of 80 nouns and compound nouns, 11 verbs, 6 
adverbs, 4 subject pronouns, 4 interjections, 2 adjectives, 2 possessive 
adjectives, 1 interrogative or relative pronoun, 1 conjunction, 1 
preposition, and a number. On the basis of this distribution, one can